

No. 18-489

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART,

Petitioner,

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, *as executor of the estate
of Stuart Brown*; TERRY W. EMMERT; KEITH JEHNKE;
and SHERWOOD PARK BUSINESS CENTER, LLC,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JANET M. SCHROER
Hart Wagner, LLP
1000 SW Broadway
Suite 2000
Portland, Oregon 97205

JAMES RAY STREINZ
Streinz Law Office LLC
7830 SW 40th Avenue
Suite 1
Portland, Oregon 97219

*Counsel for
Shelley A. Lorenzen*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for All Respondents

HOLLIS K. MCMILAN
Hollis K. McMilan, P.C.
4504 SW Corbett Avenue
Suite 210B
Portland, OR 97239

*Counsel for Terry W. Emmert;
Keith Jehnke; and Sherwood
Park Business Center, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i
Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction.....1
Statement3
 A. Statutory background.....3
 B. Factual background5
 C. Procedural background.....8
Reasons for Denying the Petition13
 A. There is no conflict among the circuits
 warranting the Court’s attention14
 B. The question presented is unimportant.....19
 C. This case is a poor vehicle for reaching the
 question presented.....23
 D. Petitioner’s attempt to conflate a violation
 of the automatic stay with a violation of
 the discharge injunction is unpersuasive25
Conclusion30
Appendix A (August 6, 2012 decision of the
 district court reversing the bankruptcy court).... 1a
Appendix B (January 23, 2012 decision of
 the bankruptcy court denying sanctions)..... 12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Barr</i> , 457 B.R. 733 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)	22
<i>In re Ben Franklin Hotel Assocs.</i> , 186 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 1999)	18, 21, 22
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 298 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Cano</i> , 410 B.R. 506 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	3
<i>In re Castellino Villas</i> , 836 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	5, 25
<i>In re Culley</i> , 347 B.R. 115 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	28
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 25
<i>Electrical Workers Pension Tr. Fund v.</i> <i>Gary's Elec. Serv. Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4, 20
<i>In re Everly</i> , 346 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	28
<i>In re Fierke</i> , 567 B.R. 322 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2017).....	4, 20

Cases—continued

<i>In re Fina</i> , 550 F. App'x 150 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Hardej</i> , 563 B.R. 855 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017)	4, 21, 22
<i>In re Hardy</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	20
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Khimani</i> , 892 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>IRS v. Murphy</i> , 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018)	5, 18, 21
<i>Jove Eng'g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>In re Kewanee Boiler Corp.</i> , 297 B.R. 720 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	22
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	28
<i>In re Kuhl</i> , 2005 WL 8146346 (E.D.N.Y. 2005),	22
<i>In re Martin</i> , 474 B.R. 789 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	26
<i>In re McGhan</i> , 288 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Moore</i> , 2017 WL 934641 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2017)	22

Cases—continued

<i>In re Porter</i> , 25 B.R. 425 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1982).....	4, 21
<i>In re Pratt</i> , 462 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>In re Renfrow</i> , 2017 WL 6541136 (Bankr. N.D. Okla.).....	20
<i>In re Rental Sys., LLC</i> , 511 B.R. 882 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014)	21
<i>In re Revere Copper & Brass, Inc.</i> , 29 B.R. 584 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	4, 21
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	25
<i>Romanucci & Blandin, LLC v. Lempesis</i> , 2017 WL 4401643 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27
<i>In re Sekendur</i> , 334 B.R. 609 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005)	4, 5
<i>In re Slater</i> , 573 B.R. 247 (Bankr. D. Utah 2017)	20
<i>Taggart v. Brown</i> , 575 F. App'x 719 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 527 B.R. 635 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2015)	22
<i>In re Witt</i> , 2018 WL 3966692 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2018)	20
<i>In re Ybarra</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005).....	1, 8

Cases—continued

In re Zilog, Inc.,
450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 9, 12, 25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 105(a)..... *passim*
 11 U.S.C. 362(a)..... 3, 26
 11 U.S.C. 362(k) 13
 11 U.S.C. 362(k)(1) 3, 26
 11 U.S.C. 524 27
 11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2) *passim*
 26 U.S.C. 7433(e) 18
 26 U.S.C. 7433(e)(1) 4, 15
 Pub L. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998) 15

Other Authorities

W. E. Shipley, *Recovery for Mental Shock or Distress in Connection with Injury to or Interference with Tangible Property*, 28 A.L.R. 2d 1070 (1953, with supplements) 28

Joel E. Smith, *Recovery by Debtor, Under Tort of Intentional or Reckless Infliction of Emotional Distress, for Damages Resulting from Debt Collection Methods*, 87 A.L.R. 3d 201 (1978, with supplements) 28

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 16
